

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,
Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ARIZONA CHRISTIAN
SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION**

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE
Suite D-600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@telladf.org

BENJAMIN W. BULL
GARY S. McCALEB
JORDAN A. LORENCE
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Petitioner ACSTO

July 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statement of Facts3

 B. Course of Proceedings7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 11

A. The Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered A Personal, Concrete, Or Particularized Injury, But Rather Allege A Mere Generalized Grievance That Is Purely Speculative.	14
1. Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Do Not Allege, And Expressly Disclaim, That The Government Is Extracting And Spending Their Tax Money In Support Of Religion.....	15
2. Taxpayer-Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Neither Concrete Nor Particularized, But Rather Is A Generalized Grievance Insufficient To Confer Standing.	20
3. Arizona’s Tuition Tax Credit Appropriates No Sum Of Tax Money And Levies No Tax To Implement The Scholarship Program.	23
4. Decisions By Thousands Of Taxpayers To Donate Their Money And Take The Credit Is Not An “Appropriation” Of Money.	26
5. Taxpayer-Plaintiffs’ “Reduced Revenue” Theory Of Standing Is Speculative And Thus Cannot Confer Standing.....	27
a. It Is Pure Speculation That The Tax Credit Results In Decreased Revenue For The State.....	28

b. It Is Pure Speculation That Taxpayer-Plaintiffs’ Tax Burden Has Increased As A Result Of The Tuition Tax Credit.	32
6. Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Are Seeking An Unprecedented Rule That Would Give Taxpayers Alleging Establishment Clause Violations A Free Pass On Proving An Article III Injury.....	34
B. The Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Their “Injury” Is Fairly Traceable To The State’s Allegedly Unlawful Conduct.....	36
C. The Taxpayer-Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Their “Injury” Will Likely Be Redressed By A Favorable Decision.	37
D. Article III’s Purpose Of Preserving Federalism And Separation Of Powers Is Respected By Denying Standing To Taxpayer-Plaintiffs.....	39
E. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision That The Funds Generated By The Tax Credit Are Private, Not Public, Funds Supports The Denial Of Standing To Taxpayer-Plaintiffs.....	41
II. The Taxpayer-Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under The Establishment Clause.....	46
A. The Tuition Tax Credit Serves A Valid Secular Purpose.....	49

1. <i>McCreary</i> Does Not Support The Lack Of Deference The Ninth Circuit Gave To Arizona’s Claimed Secular Purpose...	51
2. The Purpose Prong Is Analyzed Based On The Actions Of The Government, Not Of Private Third Parties.....	51
B. The Tuition Tax Credit Does Not Have The Primary Effect Of Advancing, Nor Does It Impermissibly Endorse, Religion.....	53
1. The State Is Not Coercing Parents To Choose Religious Over Secular Education.	56
2. The Tax Credit Does Not Limit Parents’ Educational Choices.....	57
3. The Tax Credit Does Not Create Financial Incentives Skewed In Favor Of Religious Schools.....	60
4. No Religious “Discrimination” Occurs; And The Decision Regarding Which Students Attend Which Schools Takes Place Four Levels Down In The Chain Of Private Choice.	63
5. A Reasonable Observer Would Not Perceive That The Tax Credit Endorses Religion.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	65

APPENDIX:

U.S. Const. Art. III § 2, cl. 1 1a

Excerpts from Transcription of Ninth Circuit
Oral Argument (Jan. 24, 2008)¹ 2a

¹ These excerpts are from a transcription of the full Ninth Circuit oral argument, which is available at: www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_subpage.php?pk_id=0000001243.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	11, 12, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	46
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	12, 24
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	42
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	46
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	55, 56
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	2, 15, 16, 19, 20, 25, 27

<i>Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization v. Simon,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	27
<i>Flast v. Cohen,</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon,</i> 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	64
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation,</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	7, 20, 46
<i>Kotterman v. Killian,</i> 528 U.S. 921 (1999).....	5
<i>Kotterman v. Killian,</i> 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	58
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 14, 36, 37

<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	49, 51
<i>Mueller v. Allen,</i> 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	10, 13, 29, 32, 50, 54, 62
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	41
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	14, 21
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,</i> 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Los Angeles Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. Richardson,</i> 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	12, 22
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13, 18, 44, 45, 53
<i>Winn v. Killian,</i> 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7

Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986)..... 54

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... *passim*

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District,
509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 54

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1341 7

A.R.S. § 15-181 3, 4

A.R.S. § 15-745 4

A.R.S. § 15-802 4

A.R.S. § 15-803 4

A.R.S. § 15-816.01(A) 3

A.R.S. § 43-1073 4

A.R.S. § 43-1075 4

A.R.S. § 43-1081 4

A.R.S. § 43-1083 4

A.R.S. § 43-1088 4

A.R.S. § 43-1089.01 4, 61
A.R.S. § 43-1089.02 4

Other Authorities:

2009 Public School Report,
www.azdor.gov/Portals/0/Reports/2009-Public-School-Contributions.pdf 61

Arizona Virtual Academy, www.k12.com/azva/ 4

Current list of over 600 charter schools,
www.ade.state.az.us/charterschools/search/sitelist.asp 4

Carrie Lips and Jennifer Jacoby, *The Arizona Scholarship Tax Credit: Giving Parents Choices, Saving Taxpayers Money*, Cato Institute Policy Analysis no. 414, September 17, 2001,
www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa414.pdf 31

Vicki Murray and Ross Groen, *Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing, and Curricula*,
www.goldwaterinstitute.org/article/1299..... 63

Charles M. North, *Estimating the Savings to Arizona Taxpayers of the Private School Tuition Tax Credit*, archive.constantcontact.com/fs035/1011047932616/archive/1102832763902.html... 31, 32
